ORDINANCE No. 181700
*Amend Lease Agreement with Verizon Wireless, LLC for continued use of Portland Parks and Recreation property above the Vista Ridge Tunnel for wireless communication purposes  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 50209)
The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1.  The Council finds:

1.
Portland Parks and Recreation has been assigned the City property located in Tax Lot 1 of Block 65 of Carter’s Addition, at the end of SW Ford Street and above the Vista Ridge Tunnel (Property).  No park development is planned for this site.
2.
In 1993, the City entered into a lease agreement (Lease) with GTE Mobilnet of Oregon Limited Partnership for the construction and operation of a cell site on the Property (Ordinance 167133, Contract 50209). 
3.
Verizon Wireless LLC is a wireless communications company, licensed by the Federal Communications Commission to operate in the State of Oregon, that has succeeded to the interest of GTE Mobilnet under the Lease.
4.
The 1993 Lease, including renewal terms, will expire on April 30, 2008 and Parks and Verizon Wireless LLC wish to amend the lease, through execution of the First Amendment to Lease Agreement (Amendment), to extend its term, adjust the rent, and modify other terms and conditions.
5.
Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Amendment, Verizon Wireless will be granted two additional five-year renewal terms, and the rent will be increased to $2900 per month with a 3.5% annual escalator.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:
a. 
The City Auditor and the Commissioner in Charge of the Parks and Recreation Bureau is authorized to execute the First Amendment to Lease Agreement with Verizon Wireless LLC to modify the terms and conditions of the Lease.  Such Amendment shall be in a form substantially like the form of agreement attached hereto, as approved as to form by the City Attorney.

Section 2.  The Council declares that an emergency exists because the existing lease agreement is about to expire and the Amendment is necessary to continue the benefits to the public provided by the agreement; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by Council.
Passed by the Council: March 26, 2008
 
   
GARY BLACKMER
Commissioner Saltzman




Auditor of the City of Portland

Prepared by:
Zalane Nunn





By /s/ Susan Parsons
March 13, 2008






Deputy
BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   400-2008
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   181700
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	STEN
	X
	

	POTTER
	X
	


